
3n«J ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

.3f"c:fftlti fcllrm/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ cr 3JiRlttl1r 1.J"tr/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP ., " 
~ ~ ~ ~NIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

\?l'()q;i(1q'(ffi/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 ., 
~ if. /Ph. No. 0471- 2564568/2564545) 

$'-firfcr?J ~ ~- cflQ<ttQ<tt'ffl/'tfiQffi\li/"Q'1f01/02/2025-2026 ~ 13.02.2026 
" E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/MOl/02/2025-2026 Dated 13.02.2026 

1. 3-lRrf <t 'UtS?qfc"l cfi'r 3ffi" ~ fa"IChrlQUSlrl ~ <t ~ ~-t".sffor ~ .3ll<rlc>II$Crl 41C;-c;{ fa"lfclc;IQ 

.3llcHI1rl cfi'r ~ 61 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

Sf;.~. 
~ I Description ~I Details 

51. No. 

cfT3fffi!T ~ ~ ~-2 
..::> • ' 

ct'il!fiQflftl <t~~ 2 
..::> 

ca=r $"3-ITtr ~ 3fR o. 5 ca=r ~ ~ cfi'r ~. 

~ Cflf ~m/Title of work 
fifcl'{'tl<rl ' ~. 3fa;;:JJOI~UI, qfra;rur 3fR ~n=;m I 

1. 
Design, Fabrication, Supply, Erection, Testing and 

Commissioning of 2T EOT crane and O.ST Jib cranes for 

augmentation of VRC Main Building Phase-2, VSSC. 

2. 
fa1fctcJ ;R- eft df$" .31 Crl Ji I fa"l rl c>JldTC1/ 

..::> 

Estimate cost put to tender 
~69.12 t>IT« /Lakhs 

~ ~~ cfi'r ~I ~ ;R-, 
~ ~ Jnt~r ~ cfi'r fc1fit <t 

3. 
15-ct ~ ~ ~ ~ (07) 'f'ITrl"~/Seven Months 
Period of completion in months 

reckoned from the 15th day of date of 

issue of work order 

~ ~ ~ fa1fclc:r C\'f(il~\?1 ~/From 13.02.2026, 18.00 ~/Hrs. "(i'Cfi'/to 26.02.2026, 23.00 

4. 
<8 sl3<rlc>l~s f<tim 0IT mr 6 ~/Hrs. 
Period during which the tender 

document can be downloaded. 

~ 'f41StJCfl{UI ~/From 14.02.2026, 09.00 ~/Hrs. "(i'Cfi'/to 27.02.2026, 12.00 
5. 

~/Hrs. Bid clarifications 

fa1fctcJ ~ cfi'r .3-ffi1;l:r fc1fit q ~ <8 "(i'Cfi'/Up to 03.03.2026, 23.00 ~/Hrs. 
6. last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

fa1fctcJ ~ cfi'r .3-ffi1;l:r ~ q <8/on 06.03.2026, 15.00 ~/Hrs. 
~ 

7. 
Due date and time of opening of 

tenders 

8. 
~~~(~) ~1,38,240.00 

Earnest money deposit (EM D) 



2. tsitrT ~ ~ ~ 6c.! <OJ)Illlt1 1 ~ 
Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ CfiT ~k1fi'1ffilt1 ~rill CfiT G"U Cfl{a:rT ~/The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 
" 

Sf'.R 

51. 
No. 

a. 

ll)llllt11 t<1 ~ m 1 
.:> 

<OJ)dllt11 ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~~~~~/ 

To be scanned & uploaded) 

~ "$ 1>Fft1c1~ifi{OI rfi'r ~ ~ "$ i) ~ ~IT c=rm ~ ~~ ~ 
.:> .:> 

~ ~ m e>M cm>l ~ mC1 Cf'lif c;qm arfr quh=rr 1)1 CH 1 o 1 q ~ rf;'r I)ICH 1f\J1 t1 ~I 
' " "$ c;ffia:r a:fr-T 3 fc>:<>t ffil t11crHi I{ ri CfiT 

.:> Work orders and completion certificates issued 
by the authority concerned to establish work ti t1) lSI \51 01 <t1 ~ ~ tRT fcFim e;1cr=rr ~I 

" Should have satisfactorily completed - the experience. 
works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. cfra:r "ffCH'TG1 ~' ~ ~ rfi'r (>fl"dTc1 i i) fat;fr trrfb:IT ~ arfr ~ rfi'r ulrrr 
Jl"j,Jil~t1 <>fl"dTc1, -;;n fcri ~27 .65 Mm" "$ I)ICHio 1 q~ "$ mtr t'lt!Qti I)ICHIO)q~ (m 

40% ~ qgr cr:r ~ m tiT 3IT<l rfi'r ~) ~ a-ern-~ 1 
Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~27.65 Lakhs (or) 

i i. cJ "ffCH'TG1 ~. ~ ~ rfi'r (>fl"dTc1 

Jl 01 CH I~ t1 <>fl"dTc1, -;;:IT for; ~ 41.4 7 Mm" "$ 
..;) 

Completion certificates for works issued by 
Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 
Deducted at Source) certificates. 

60% ~ qgr cr:r ~ m 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~41.47 lakhs (or) 

iii. "C!ifl" "ffCH'TG1 ~. ~ 'H cfi'l <>fl"dTc1 Jl 01 CHI~ t1 
..;) 

~. -;;:IT for; ~5.30 Mm" "$ 80% ~ q:;ir 

cr:r ~I 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e . ~55.30 Lakhs. 

criTc/Note : 

i) 

ii) 

iii) 

"ffCH'TG1 ~ ~ m~m ~ qgr -~ -qgf 2 ccr:r ~ "$ $"mtf sf;01T rfi'r 3ffi1"fct c=rm 
~ " 

3 fa::<r1 CH~ 0 II 
Similar nature means supply and erection of EOT cranes having minimum capacity of 2 Ton. 

~ dN ~ CfiT ~. ~ "$ Cll:ft1~ifl ~ ~ 7% ~ ~ rfi'r W-muT ~ ~ 
" " 

61<;>),(1{) ~ tiT CI~CHI01 ~ «R" c=rqi ~ ~ ~. ~ticfi'l ~ ~ m 
M rfi'r fRfit ~ ~ "$ l)lft1c1"lifi{OI rfi'r :tifct11 fRfit c=rq;rfi'r~ I 

.:> 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 
value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 
date of submission of bids. 

3tr-~ m ~-~ ~ ~ ~ Cfli<!llf.i:aC1 m ~ftAt>'4iCfiCI1 ~ ~ ~ ~ .,::) .... C'\ G'1 t'l 

~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for el igibility I evaluation. 



c. 

~ t=fta:r crrr * .3ffi1c:r ~ Fckc:-t~ ll Cfi 1 {~~I{, 
~ ~ 310""1 Ji I fa1 C1 (>ITdRf, ~ 30% ~ q:;J1 a:rti" 

..;) 

~ ~ <rrafr fcti ~20.74 ~I Should have 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 

30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 

last three years ending 31st March of preceding 

year (31.03.2025), i.e. ~20.74lakhs. 

31~ 2o25CfiT ~ ~ GTt:r crrr ~ ~ 
c;T~~cr;IT;#~~a:rtr~~ 

..;) 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 31'1 

March 2025. 

m-q::rl Chartered Accountant certificate 

for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

d. ~ ~ 3i01<Rifa1C1 (>ITdRf, ~ ~27.65 'l'I'T« ~ ~ 3i01flfilC1 ~ 't ~ ~ 
..;) ..;) " ..;) 

e. 

40% ~ ~Jluo:r ~ ~ ~I fiqCT"IT1C11 m-q::r ~ l)lJilfUIC1 rn 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated ('ti4r01('tl ~-q";;" ~ ~ \OI@cflcf):(OI 
cost of the work, i.e. ~27.65 lakhs. c#i'r ~ ft!tfit ~ 'iJ': ~ ~.;) 3ffttq; 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ arnnT fa:lfctcJ * eft 
d'f$" ~ ~ 3iCrl Ji I fa1C1 (>ITdT(1 't ~ ~ 

..;) 

~I r::fai~+~~C\.-riCfi=rTI{ CfiT ~ (AxNx2)-B ~ 3lr4R" 
" tR ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ cfi'r dTUio1T 'Cfl{ 

3't ~ <R'01T e;Tm 3fR fa:lfctcJ C\'fC11 ~ \jl ~ 
~ f;)~c;Crl ~ m~ ~ ~ ~~ 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

A- qt fct;"Q- 'il'W ~ ~ ~ tR" 6 CfiT 

q-u;;ft ;f M ~)I Certified copy of 
.;) 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 

Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 

than six months from the last date of 

submission of bids). 

i. ~ ~-1 ~ ~ ~IS!l!Cfi 
..;) 

faifctcJ t<r ..,...3 <>-"""'~*ffi'?.r--rC1 "TT{i"T'Tcfi TTTI"'=cr1 ~ 
..;) 

f.=ttfrfuf .3fCfftt ~ ~ ~ ~ 
ri ~ ~ ~\c:1~ll l)lffi~<&C11 C\"~lla 
~ ~ ~ CfiT ~I <rei ~'<IJ"t')l6{ 
..;) " 
·~· ~ GfiZ ;# ~<rcti" 61 A 

..;) 

statement of ongoing works indicating 

financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

" 'L~ ~ ~ q~CRIO"! ~ «R" tR dTC1" ii. 
..;) " 

3 q 4 CfC1 a=ITc (ii) * ~(r'(! 'il'W ~ 
~ ~ ~ t<r q~Jil01 (>ITdT(1 ffi s crrr ~ Clfuo:r 1!Cfi" crt (lJCfl crt * fcf>m 

'd'T'liT ~ cur:tlT'cR) * fcti'cr 'il'W 
~~Cfil~l 

" Maximum value of work executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress . 

" ..;) 

Faictil<>ll ~I 
Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 



f. 

B- q("jJ11crt ~ ~ ~ ~ 'N' CflTI 
(m m ~ ~ tfi'r ~. ~ 
~/12) ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ fan1~ll '>lffi~~(113it 
ctiT ~I 
Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i .e. Period of completion, in months 

112) at current price level. 

N- 3q4<trl "fifctcJ ~ ~ ~ 
.J 

~ tfi'r ~ 6". <tiT ~ ~ ~ 
~ Cfl'IT tfi'r ~ I 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

~)M'Ictirl~ ~ trrn ~ m m ~ 
'oJ 

~ c;qm ~ ~ cnr <1m ;Mr ~ ~ 
' . 

~ fifac:;ICfiH (>ll$fla-fi ~~I 
'oJ 

The bidder shall possess valid electrical 
contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category issued by Central or State Electricity 

Authority. 

~ fclc:<:rc1 fi fa c:; I Cfi I { ~ (>ll $fl a-fi tfi'r 
' .:I 

SI<HITUJ(i ~I 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 
license. 

3. fa1fclcJ ~ ;R- ci--?tctirl (i"m fa1fclcJ ~ ~~ CfiT ~ <R" f.1fctcJ c:;t=rli~\J1 c. .:> .J . 

www.tenderwizard .in/ISRO ~~fii$C: ~ 51301(>1)5 fcFim \J1T ~ 6"1 ~ Y..:7!~Cfi{OI tfi'r ~ 
'3q4Cf<"1 ~~fii$C: * ~fr$' ~ 6"1 

.J 

Tender documents can be dow nloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering w ith tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. 

4. fa1fclcJ c:;:H I~ \fi'i <tiT s 1301 (>l) s ~ <Hnf ~ fa:! fa i:;l Cfi I { <tiT ~ ~ ;8- CfT3f crtBT m- ~I 
~ruc:;ICfil« c;qm ~ ~ d'f{! i:;f(11~\J1 (i'('q"~"ilT(i" ~ c;crnT fic-lllrq(i ~ \J11VaT1 ~ GTliT ... . ... ... 

5. 

d'J'<IT fct> -a 31TCf~<:r<fl(1"T <tiT W crtBT ~ 6 C1l lRl ~ <tiT ~ fct>m \J1l"QCClT I 
" 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers w ill be rejected . 

lD G~ruc:;,Cfil{ <tiT 3q4Cf(1 tm 1 * ctt ~ m tfi'r ~ \J1diT m ~-q;f n:frc;'/fcRfr 31crtfiru(i 
.J .J " 

~ c;crnT ~ \J1diT ~ <fi ~ ;8-, ~ ~. cfiQ:ttQ'tFttl ~. ffi'bct;i(1q'(Ji -695 022 
' .:> .J 

~ crtl11 ~ 3icrt'HR1rl ~ ~ ;;rrtr f.S1:ris ~ (<IT) 31crtflfi1(1 ~ c;crnT ~ ~ dl'liiT ~ 
.:;I~ ... .,:) C'\. ... 

~ ;8- \J1diT CR'crtT m-m I ~ \J1diT ufu, fa1fclcJ t;l'fC(1" ~ tfi'r .3ffi1<H" ~ ~ 18 0 fa";;T (1"Cfi" 

11[a=ll" ~I ~ ~. trn't ~ ~ ;8- 'SI"f(1"(1' fcFim dTliT 6 C1l f.1fctcJ3IT <tiT ~ tR" 'C1t=r 
.J .J 

3'fi"CfiT crtCficfiCfi{UI fcFim \J1l"QCClT .3ffi" ~ fa:lfac:;ICfil'{1 <fi ~ fa'mrr ~ ~ <fi J:llt.-mi 

~1$<'l<t~lfa:lcti ~ * ~ tfi'r ~ tfi'r \J1TC!d'fr1 

a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 

form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 



favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 

issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 

receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 

on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 

Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

6fi) ~ illdlc1/~ ;8" & CfiT CJCfT Cfi'{cA ell <>J C! J1 C! 'H $ ~ cR 3 c; llll J1 ~ q \J"I.,I Cfi'{ o I 
~ ~ ' 

'>1J1101q31 m ~ ~ ~ (5r~)/~ vcf "JJTJ1" ~ ~ (c);cfr:m~v~ ~~~ 
c;m ~ ~ (~~)/~lMwc: "C!Cf ~ ~lT(>I"<:f m C!JiC!'HC!Ji$ Ji311(>1ll ~ 

.,:) ... " ..... 

fcl~R\I):C: ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ q\J"I~Cfi'{UI '>IJ11Diq31 ~ ~ ~~ ~/'>IJ11Diq31 
' ..:> 

~<fiT~~~~~~~~~~ ~I 
b) The MSE units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit UDYAM REGISTRATION 

CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & 

Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of 

Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry of MSME. The memorandum I 
certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the tender. 

G. 3q<ht<1 ~ 1 ;A- fcl~RI):c: ~ ~ .3th" 'H"J1"<T 3'T 113WT m, ~ l:!Cf J1aF8;1Ur 
..:> ..:> ~ 

"'>!"m-aT-~, c:tiC!'HC!'Hfi\ ~. ~{>C1crl(1q'{J1 eli Cfilll'l(>lll ;8- ~fclc;1ci ~ ~I 
..:> ..:> 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Division Head, Construction and Maintenance 

Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipu lated date and time specified in Para 1 

above. 

7. "Q') ~ CfiT ~ 'Hltral, ~ ~ <fiT ~ ~ .3th" 'H"J1"<T CfiT <:IT ~ ~. 3'T 113WT 

~. fa1;J:frur N ~ 113WT-~. CI~C!'HC!'Hfi\ ~. ~{>qcrl(1q'{J1 eli Cfilll~(>lll ;8-~ 
..:> ..:> ..:> ..:> 

fcRrr ~ ~I ~ ~ ~ <fiT ~ ~ .3th" 'H"J1"<T CfiT <:IT ~ ~ ~ ~ 
"'>ITC(1" ~ <fiT ~ t ill ~ cR ~ c=rn- tR 31 'fq~ Cfirl fcRrr aTC!dlT I c.. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 

Deputy Division Head, Constru ction and Maintenance Division -Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum 

on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the t ender offer sha ll be summari ly rejected. 

6fi) ~ illdlc1/~ ;8" & CfiT CJCIT Cfi'{cA C1 I <>J C! J1 C! 'H $ ~ cR 3 c; llll J1 ~ q \J"I~ Cfi'{ o I 
~ ~ ' 

'>IJ11Diq3j <:IT q\J"I.,ICfi'{DI "\01-rJimiD...,.ITTq-=r:;j 3i'R ~ 5("6fr) ;8" flfil(11CT1fll'{ 31CT1'>1J11fiJl(1 ~ "'>lfc1 ~ CRafr 
~ .,:) .,:) .,:) 

~~ 3q<ht<1 ~/'>~J11D iq 31 <fiT ~ "'>lfc1 3'T 113WT m, fa1.R1ur "C!Cf ~ 113WT-~ • 
..:> ..:> 

c:~~ C! 'H C! 'H f1\ ~. ~ {>qcrl <1 q '<J1 eli Cfilll~ (>Ill ;R- fa1fclcJ ~ <fiT ~ ~ CfiT om "ffJ1ll" tR m 
..:> ..:> 

~ ~ ~ CRafr ~~ ~ fa1fcrcJ ~ <fiT ~ ~ CfiT om 'H"J1"<T tR m ~ 
..:> 

~ ~ "'>lfc1 ~ ~ M t ill ~ c=rn- tR fa1fclcJ ~ CfiT }1'fq.,ICfi(1 fcRrr ~I c.. 

b) The MSE units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of UDYAM 

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of 

above memorandum I certificate shal l be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the office of 

the Deputy Division Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, 

Trivandrum on or before due date and t ime of opening of tender. If hard copy is not received on or 

before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 



Ji<>"£fl'fl01 ~ ~~ rl'fl·-i,l<h'l 't!Ci" a1fU'IG£t'fl ~ ~ Ji<>"£fi'fl01 ~ ~. ~fck~l'fll<t ~ ~ 
C'\ C\. ... ..:J 

~ mr ~f(11a'i11 q;r ftm[<1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ '£f'f?; qmr dT£fT fcfi" ~ ~ £t1d£t(11 

~ q;)- ~ CT1'6T ~ m ~ ~ ~ ~ }if~l'fll{ CR" eft~ .3-tR ~ \>l@la1 q;)- 3ITdT <h'l" 
'\>l'fst;m f;cr ~rrf.i:«;r CJ1'6T ~ ~I ~ 'tR"UT ~ .3fldl, rl'hai.,l<h'l Ji<>"£fi'fl01 ~ (~) ~ 

.::> " ' 

~fil~l'flH <h'l" a:fJi"(1T q;r IH<>"£fi'fl01 3ffi" m~ tr ~fil~l'fll:t ~ ~ mr c:nrm ~ ~ 'tfi1J" q;r 
" ' .::> 

faitr~tJUT 31T ~ ~~ Ji<>"£fi'fl01 ~ ~ ~ m~ rl'hai.,l<h'l IH<>"£fi'fl01 ~ ~ ~ ~frlla\"11 ~ " " . 
m ~ 61 ~ ~. ~R\~>c:: ~ (~ ~fil~l'fll't1 Cfit ~ ~ eft ~) 'fiT .3-TWT ~. 
~ ~ ~fil~l'fll'{1 <h'l" ~ ~ \"11)" ~e;JUT c=rtrr (1'fla1.,l<h'l IH<>"£fi'fl01 ~ ~ -mnr qnr 

" ~ 3ffi" ~ '\>l'fst;m/~RIT ~ ~ .3fTdT <h'l" ~ <h'l" \"1ITQ""dfr I 
.::> 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 

only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commerGial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 

be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 

will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 

stage and such offers wi ll not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 

tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 

selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 

enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 

scrutiny and technical evaluation wi ll be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 

qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

iftc: ~ fm)lsr ~fil~l'fll{, Fvro=t ~ ~ C1tlr q~CHIOI c=rt1T 0Jt<>"lfi'fl01 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
CfiR?.T f;cr ~ l[i'fl crt~ 3fc;{ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ (1'fla1l<h'l ~ ~ Ji<>"£fifch(1 ~ dT£fT 6, q;)-

.:> ' " 

qa=f: IH <>"£fiPhC1 CJ1'6T ~ ~ 3ffi" at4CHICT1 f.1FclcJ cf?l" ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Ji<>"£fiCfia:! 3iCfl 
.::> " " 
~~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technica lly evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 

year for any work of simi lar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders wi ll not 

be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibil ity 

for the present tender. 

9. ~fil~l'fll:t, Riltt'fll ~ f<=~l'fl l:t ~ omr 6, ~ ~ mr ~ ~ 5% (-qfq ~~rc=r) CfiT CfiT<T <h'l" 
d'l'l'W, m~n:r-tr:r!Cfil<T ~~r ~ \"1lliT ~ ~ ~ ~ 15 ~ ~ 3fc;{ ~~ ~ mm Jiidr-tr:r 
mtc;J~ 3i01ftru(1 ~ ~ mcrftt \"1I""CHT mrc; ~ ~ ~. ~ ~. cftQ:aQ:a'tfl, cfirr-69s 022 

.:> C\. ... .,:) 

~ am:r ~ (m) 3i01ft ru (1 ~ ~ \"1lli'r ~ d'llitT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ \"1I""CHT Cfi'{""CT1T ~I ~ 
..:> C\. .... • 

~ru~l'fll{ , ~ ~ 31CfR:t, '£f'f?; ~ ~ m. ~ ~ .31cfiU ~ 3fc;{, jq1Cf(1 ~1>q1~01 d'llitT 
~ ~ ~ ~ 6 rlT ~ ~ \"1I""CHT cf?l" ~ ~ \"1I""CHT ~. \"11{CHIIA ~ ~ tR n:9 ~ ~ 

' .::> 

.3-tR ~n:r-tr:r/Cfil<T .mt~r ~fil~l'fll:t Cfit ~ ft""'tl""CT1T ~ ~ ~: tr ~ ~ ~~ 3q~<trl ~~>q1~01 
" .::> 

d'llitT mg ~ ~ ~ tr ~ ~ ~ \"1I""CHT ~ ~ \"11TQ""dfrl 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/ Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 

Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form . In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 

any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/ work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along w ith 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. ~ ~ m "B" ~ ~ ~Fck~lc:tll{ , ~~ <tflQ#1\lftt 3tf 1jf3fl1T ~. 'tfiQ#1~-<A~&I<i/ 
~ ~ 

$\lftfi'i<H-~ J$\lftf#'i;q{-~ f'$Jftf#'i;q{-~ J$\lftf#'i;q{-~ ~ qq~crtJ"Ifrl 'B' ~~ CfiT fart'ra=JUT " ~ 
'Cf){ ~~I 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of 

Head, CMGI Deputy Division Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI Engineer­
SO. 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 

other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason . All tenders in w hich any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 

conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected . 

12. ~ ~ {l~>?qfrl ~ 3IT{ 'B' fa1fctcJ 'fci'lc:tll{ c:tl{cilCll(>ll ~ 'Cfi1'<l ~T ~ m 'B' ~ 'Cfi1'<l 

m ~ q ~q ~crt/m 'Cfi1'<l ~ m'3IT ~ c:t1"6fr CfiT 3fr ~ m<=IT 6 c:rm ~ fclc;l c:tll { ~ ~ ~ ~ 

3fr C,TClT a:r6i' <:f1tm I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ ~ ~ ~ t;l"0l83 m ~Iff ~ ~ ~ 3fr qlff-~ ~ 'B' ~ 6 3tR ~ ~ 
qlff-~ m ~ ~T ~ 6 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fa=rfctc;T 3'1'fq"l<:f11{ 'Cf){ eft ~I 

' ~ 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing w ill be liable for rejection. 

15. ~ 'fq~(fll{ c:tl{o"lCll(>ll ~ ffiCFiR ~ ~-~ q'{' ~ ~ \J11cACll{'l"' a?1k'lm ~ ~ 

~>~ 'f<i 1 cfi em ~ teA" CfiT fclq; (>'q m 61 
Th e t ender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance w ith the 
policies of the Gove rnm ent from time to time . 



16. ~fclc;IChl{ <hT fmwr ~ ~ ~ m -.;rnm 6l fa:rfacJ ~ ¢ cfi'r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ 3ffi' ~ Chlli~.-ClliCI1 ~ Glll""ilc;l{ ~ Cllfct:r 3'f!CfiT~ ~ Cl1'?1cfl4?1 fnclm ~I 
~ 3G1 ell fct(i ll~ q;r CI1'T11 3fr ~ ~ Wn' ~ ~ mtr fcRfr 3fr ~ * ctim CR' ~ t m 

" 
~ ~ ~ Chi.Q{(i t 3ffi' ~ Jt:r!ta=r fmwr 6l ~ {1\:7148(1 ~<A' Cl1'?1cfl4?1 fnclm ~I 
~ ~ ~ ~rc:r q;r 3<"<'iEIC11 ~ tR ~ ~ ~ cfi'r 1T$' fa:rfacJ t£; CR' ~ ~ c=rm 
~~~~~ 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. f.1facJ, 34.QCf(i tffi 1 ~ :tra=rm'{' fa:rfacJ ~ cfi'r 3ffitJ:1 ~ ~ ~-~-~ 120 ~ (fCfi' ~ 
..:> ..:> 

~I 'lli?; ~ ~ fclc;IChl{ ~ ~ ~ 3ic;{ 3f4"CC1T ~ ~ ~ ~ m fa1fcRJ cfi'r ~RIT 'QCf 

~ * ~ q f{q t4 Cl1 Ch'{"(iT ~ ~ fmwr, ffiCfiR' ChT 'fc?l Chi { ~ ~ ill ffiCI1f{ fira:rr fcRfr ~ 
..:> 

m 3tn<T tR ~ q~B'ffif fclw ~ ~ ~ uftl ~ so % (~ ~R1) q;r ~ ~ q;r 
..:> 

~ mc=rT ~I 3fTJT, ~fclc;IChl{ ChT ~ cfi'r 4CI1~fclc;l 6l ~ ~ cfi'r ~ ~ ~~I 
..:> ..:> 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender . 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. f.1facJ tR fa1utll' ~ tR', m ~ fcl c; I Ch Ft~ ~ 'ffitT 'Q"Ch' cti'm fcfim \J1'l1!m I 

On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

" ~ , cUIHtQ<tH't 

Head, CMG, VSSC 



.. 

aq;JI4i'l-~lfi11Q::4q; ;ffi;ft ~ mtr ~Hi~~ a &fala\if'i ~ Fffif "'" 1ft 'SI'1R ~ "'" ~. ~ 
3RJlJiR M tR ~~&ICfil{~ <tiT ltfcflta ~ ~' 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO­

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. ~ 3ITa; 65 ~ q;raT f;Q ~ ~ c;qm artT ~ 711! m ~r 
~ ' 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~ ~~ CR0T f;Q ~ ~ c;qmartr ~ 711! 'HCHifC\1 SICHIOiq:t 
~ ~ ' 

Complet ion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. Gl"33"C'T ~ ~ ~ 'fi"CH'TG1 ~ rrm (1('1o1l<Ol q\1J4101 CflT m CRGT CflT C\@ICI,,.n ~ 
~ c. ~ 

Documentary proof for havi ng executed the work of similar natu re and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. fat#~' tniZm c;qm artT ~ f;Q 'H CHI fC\1 S1 CH I o I q 31 t) §'1 Q 'H {m tR CfiTCT 'd'f<IT Cfi"{) Sl CH I o I q :t1 ~ 
' ~ 

~~~' 
Completion cert ificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. "'tiTts <'l&~Cfll{ ~ artT ~ 31.03.2025 ct>T ~ e;~ahllc>l 3ffctJl G'N Cf"'T ~ ~ t=r~ ~ 

~&lcAalc>l ~ Rln1l<Ol C<ITQR' *" 'CHT'3IT <1m~ q:f, ~ (1~ ~ cmr fclcRur 
~ 

Annua l financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five yea rs ending 31.03.2025 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 31G1'HRI(1 ~ ~ 1;j"['C(1 ~ 'fiq...-CT1(11 ~-q:r c:fi'r '>ICH ilVJ (1 qfrt ('fiqG"V1(11 m -q:r 
~ " ~ 

6t~fc4<0l1 ~ Sl'f(1c1lCfl{OI c:fi'r 3ffctJl ~ ~ ~: ~ ~ 3ffQq; trnafr CT1" ~ ~) 
~ ~ 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Schedu led Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

o lder than six months from the last date of submission of bid s). 

7. ~ ~ *" ll;fJ=IC1T q\1Cfl('ICT1/Ca lcu lat ion of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ <3c):;c;r:t1 ~ ~ ('11$otl'H *" qfrt( Copy of valid electrica l cont ractor's li cense. 
'~ 

9. ~ *" 'H ICHI...-<Ol ~rcrr ~ m -1 ~ ~ ~ fa1fclcJ' ~ ~ 3f<>:('lffi)(1 ~ 'HCHifCci 
~ ~ 

3-TCfRt ·~ c;fu'a:r ~ cnrm ~ ~ *" fclc-c1l<Ol '>lf861;&(11 ~ ~ 6\! ~ ~ tfiT"liT *" ~I A list 
" ~ " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the st ipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Cond iti ons of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. ~ *" 'HICHicr<Ol ~rciT ~ m-2 ~ ~ m CflT ~· 'HCHifC\1 *" ~. ~ 6tcp~c-(1f\ 3ffi?;" 

~ ~ 61! 'HCHIC(1 A *" ~ (~ ~. ~.86) 
" .,:, C'\. c.. 

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of comp letion, extension of time etc., as pe r 

Format-2 in General Conditi ons of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. ¢rfJta:r ~~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. ~ ~ rnt/ Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ ~ *" {<\q{@/Company Profile with detai ls. 

14. \J'I"IQ'Ht'l cj\J'I'>ICfl{OI '>ICHIOiq:t jGST registration certificate. 

15. 31fc"!Rct(1 C\'f(11Cl\J1, ~ ~ 61 rfl/ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



• ~ q;r ~ G'fctl~"' I Q<FilHtQ<Jt~ q\if!Cfi{OI CJt<JtiOiqiil, ~ ~ c#i'r ~ fc!rfit ~ 
~ em m ~ ~. 3"q' 1l3fr1T 'lil'tmf, fatmur vci' ~ 1l3fr1T - ~. ~ ~ 
3i"oft!fl' ~. c:firr, ~ tfi.3IT., ffi:oq;j(tq{<Jt - 695022, m- ~ CfiFQ,c;t<l ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~ 

~ m 'f1fis tiTR GCfm h;rr ~ I "<l1a" ~ ~ c#i'r ~ fc!rfit ~ ~ em 
m ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 Q<JtQ:ttQ<Jt~ ci\iftCfl;c:o1 CJt<JtiOiqiil q;r tnt 'Qfc!t 'CJtTCct" ~ c#i'r ~ ~. 
err ~ em ~ ct't'l" tR" 31<t=cll<fC1 ~ \iiTQ71T 1 
Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Division Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 

If hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due 

date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• qd<Jtlcrt ~ ~ ~ JfiimR, <ti~Giifll<tYJ:aq{ql$"'<i c#i'r ~<lflctifl ~ em, lr'l'lfl'T Cfi"R"01l 
~ ~ ~ . ~ 

~. ~ ~ ~ ~ c#i'r ~ ~ tft \ill"Q7ftl amftt, ~ 111<11iil'< ~ 3fiimR ~-
~ ~ ~ 

~ tR" ~ ~ c#i'r ~I l>tCJII1" ct"trr ~ ~ ~ t'Cf 'tti<FI~<I1 ~ "<ICfct" 
~ ~ 

~ em JrnnWfi" 31111<Ft)GII1 ct"trr ~ ~ "i1"TG" ~ tft \ill"Q7ft I 
~ ~ 

As per the present security advice, the contractors I supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However, this will be · 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 

.. 


